333 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 89
CHAPTER. 88—H.F.No. 528

An act relating to transportation; requiring department of transportation specifications for
underground storage tanks to include certain types of, ‘fiberglass and steel tanks; proposing coding
for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 174,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. [174.19] PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS.

Specifications issued by the commissioner of transportatjon relating to the procure-
ment of underground fuel storage tanks by the department of transportation and used by
the department must be written in such a way that they include all types of fiberglass and

steel underground storage tanks that have been approved by the Minnesota poliution con-
trol agency and the United States Environmental Protection Agency for underground

Stotage of fuel, or meet the standards for tank approval established by those agencies.

Presented to the éovernor April 20, 1999
Signed by the governor April 23, 1999, 11:41 a.m.

CHAPTER 89—H.F.No. 627

Anact relating to Washington county; changing the length of the terms of housing and redevel-
opment authority commissioners; amending Laws 1974, chapter 475, section 2, by adding a subdivi-

Sion,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, chapter 475, section 2, is amended by adding a subdivision to
read: :

Subd. 3. THREE-YEAR TERMS. Notwithstandir'lg any other law, at the expira-
tion OF the term of the Washington county housing and redevelopment authority commnis-

sioner from each commissioner district, the next and each succeeding term is three years,

-and until a successor is appointed and qualified.
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective the day after Washington county’s chief clerical officer com-

plies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3. ,

Presented to the governor April 20, 1999
Signed by the governor April 23, 1999, 11:15 am.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:

Copyright © 1999 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




